

State of Tennessee

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 655

By Massey, Campfield, McNally

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend the coaches and members of the Webb School of Knoxville girls basketball team upon winning the Division II Class A state championship.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those student-athletes who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as true champions of whom we all can be proud; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Webb School of Knoxville girls basketball team have proven themselves to be the fiercest of competitors and, as such, deserving of the highest regard as they recently won the Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association Division II Class A state championship; and

WHEREAS, playing in their third straight final, the Lady Spartans capped their stellar season with a resounding 58-40 victory over Northpoint Christian to win their fourth state crown in the past eight seasons; and

WHEREAS, completing their season with a record of 29-4, the Lady Spartans were buoyed by the play of State Tournament Most Valuable Player and Miss Basketball finalist Micah Scheetz who scored twelve points; Dasia Maxwell who scored thirteen points; and Katie Collier who contributed ten points, hitting two of the team's seven three-point baskets; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Webb School of Knoxville Lady Spartans basketball team epitomize all that is good in today's student-athlete, as they have achieved a premier level of success in competition while exhibiting the highest degree of character in all aspects of life; and

WHEREAS, the perseverance, determination, work ethic, and talent of this group of young women not only made possible a championship season, but also surely bode well for their future success; and

WHEREAS, this General Assembly finds it appropriate to pause in its deliberations to acknowledge and applaud the members of the Webb School of Knoxville Lady Spartans basketball team for their outstanding performance and for serving as examples of the exceptional quality of the youth of Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby honor and congratulate the coaches and members of the Webb School of Knoxville girls basketball team upon winning the Division II Class A state championship and extend to them our best wishes for every continued success in all their future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO.

March 24, 2014

655

-	
	Las Remous
	RON RAMSEY
	SPEAKER OF THE SENATE
	Beth Darwell
	BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

C: Harles

ADOPTED:

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR

APPROVED this day of March 2014